Section 3062 of the same title. The section establishes standards for the recogni-
tion, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets,
including internally generated intangible assets. Pre-opening expenses for stores

and distribution centres (previously included in other assets), advertising costs,
including those related to store openings and costs incurred for Olympic and
Paralympic sponsorship (previously included in prepaid expenses) no longer meet
the capitalization criteria of the new section. The balances in these asset accounts
as at December 31, 2007– that is, at the beginning of first quarter 2008 – were
restated and included in retained earnings and the results of operations of 2008
were also restated. In addition, certain amounts previously included in fixed assets
were reclassified to intangible assets as a result of this change in accounting policy.

The impact of the recommendations of the new section on the consolidated finan-
cial statements is as follows:

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 27, 2009 and December 28, 2008
(In thousands of dollars, except amounts per share)

December 28, 2008

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Earnings

Earnings before the following items 	 $	 377,101 	 $	 (12,372) 	 $	364,729

Depreciation and amortization	 108,091 (7,133) 100,958

Income taxes 73,541 (1,613) 71,928

Non-controlling interest 5,030 122 5,152

Net earnings and comprehensive income 160,199 (3,748) 156,451

Net earnings per share – basic 1.39 (0.04) 1.35

Net earnings per share – diluted 1.37 (0.03) 1.34

Consolidated Cash Flows

Net earnings 	 $	160,199 	 $	 (3,748) 	 $	156,451

Depreciation and amortization 108,091 (7,133) 100,958

Future income taxes (1,733) (1,184) (2,917)

Non-controlling interest 5,030 122 5,152

Changes in working capital items 75,336 9,128 84,464

Fixed assets (196,145) 34,276 (161,869)

Intangible assets – (34,276) (34,276)

Other assets (13,380) 2,815 (10,565)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Assets

Income taxes receivable 	 $	 6,046 	 $	 429 	 $	 6,475

Prepaid expenses 33,104 (21,902) 11,202

Future income taxes – current 13,800 5,474 19,274

Fixed assets 875,634 (53,259) 822,375

Intangible assets 3,797 53,259 57,056

Other assets 38,466 (11,256) 27,210

Liabilities

Future income taxes – current 4,854 (393) 4,461

Future income taxes – long-term 23,998 (2,694) 21,304

Non-controlling interest 29,098 122 29,220

Retained earnings – beginning of year 892,967 (20,542) 872,425

56 RONA 2009 ANNUAL REPORT

2.	Changes in accounting policies (continued)
Credit risk and the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities
In January 2009, the Emerging Issues Committee of the CICA issued EIC–173, Credit
risk and the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, which provides guid-
ance on how to measure financial assets and liabilities, taking into account the
company’s own credit risk and the counterparty credit risk in determining the fair
value of financial assets and financial liabilities including financial derivatives.
The adoption of these recommendations had no material impact on the results,